the different levels in the hierarchy and no significant changes have
been made in measurement method, data used or assumptions.

Measurement techniques used for Level 3 fair value
The measurement technique is specified in Note 15 on page 79 of
the 2017 Annual Report.

Issues
During the 2018, Sveaskog issued SEK 7,740 million (10,600) under
the commercial paper programme and SEK 0 million (1,000) under
the MTN programme.

Notes

12

Year-End Report 2018

Risks and uncertainties
For a description of risks, uncertainties and risk management, please
refer to Sveaskog’s 2017 Annual Report, pages 45–47. There have
been no other material changes, other than those set out in this
year-end report, since the release of the annual accounts.

Associated company SunPine AB
SunPine AB is presented in this report as an associated company
in accordance with the equity method, and for this reason both
historical income items and balance sheet items have been
adjusted as from 1 January 2017. In previous reports, SunPine AB
was recognised as other shareholdings. The effects in the 2017
income statement and balance sheet are:

2017, SEK million
Previously

reported
Adjusted

accounting Difference

Income statement

Share in profits of associates 58 108 50

Financial items -108 -133 -25

Balance sheet

Financial assets 497 644 147

Equity 20,669 20,816 147

Significant events after the balance sheet date
No significant events have taken place after the balance sheet date.

Transactions with related parties
During the second quarter, a dividend has been paid to the owner
amounting to SEK 900 million. Other than this, no significant
changes have occurred in relationships or transactions with related
parties compared to that described in the 2017 Annual Report.

Dividend
According to current financial targets, ordinary dividends should,
in the long term, be equivalent to 65–90% of profit after tax
excluding non-cash adjustments in value of standing timber